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PUBLIC MEETING  
9:00 AM 

  
  
  
  

Tab 1 
 
  
  

Call to Order                                                                                                             Bud Sizemore, Chair 
Welcome and Introductions   

• Moment of Silence 
Consent Agenda                                                                                                                            (Action) 

• May 9 & 10, 2019 Commission Meeting Minutes 
• June 13, 2019 Special Commission Meeting Minutes  
• New Licenses and Class III Employees*  

Class III Employees/Snoqualmie & Cowlitz Tribes*                                                                (Action) 
Director’s Report David Trujillo, Director 

Tab 2 Presentation-Commissioner Stearns 
• Focus on the Future conference 
• “Free by The Sea” Inpatient Treatment Center 

                                                                                                          Chris Stearns, Commissioner 
Tab 3 

 
RULES UP FOR FINAL ACTION                                                                                            (Action) 
*Service Supplier/Distributor License Rules  
                                                                                                               Ashlie Laydon, Rules Coordinator 

Tab 4 RULES UP FOR FINAL ACTION                                                                                            (Action) 
*Card Shuffler Cellular Network Rules 
                                                                                                              Ashlie Laydon, Rules Coordinator 

Tab 5 
 

*Defaults  (Action)  
• Tola Nhet; CR 2019-00764; license 68-30633 revocation 
• Saroeung Seum; CR 2019-00765; license 68-25131 revocation 
• Kenneth M Gash; CR 2018-02006; license 68-33003 revocation 
• Savy S Nuon; CR 2019-00065; license 68-07679 revocation/certification 69-46177 revocation 
• Andrew Young; CR 2019-00564; license 68-22492 revocation 
• Tina G Kuahiwinui; CR 2019-00433; certification 69-40156 revocation 
• Su-Zhen Wu; CR 2019-00620; license 68-19478 revocation 

                                                                                       Brian Considine, Legal and Legislative Manager 
Tab 6 

 
2020 Agency Request Legislation Discussion 
 Brian Considine, Legal and Legislative Manager 

Tab 7 Sports Gambling Discussion 
                                                                                       Brian Considine, Legal and Legislative Manager 

Tab 8 Stars Group, Inc. Petition for Declaratory Order  
• Schedule Petition for August Commission Meeting  

                                                                                      Brian Considine, Legal and Legislative Manager 
   Public Comment 
 Executive Session  -  Closed to the Public                                                              Bud Sizemore, Chair 

Discuss Pending Criminal Investigations, Tribal Negotiations, and 
Litigation  
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May Gambling Commission Meeting Minutes 

The Heathman 
  7801 NE Greenwood Drive Vancouver, WA 98662 

Public Meeting  
May 9th and 10th, 2019 

 
Commissioners Present:                                      
Bud Sizemore, Chair 
Julia Patterson, Vice Chair  
Chris Stearns 
Ed Troyer 
Alicia Levy 

Ex Officio Members Present:  
Senator Steve Conway 
Representative Derek Stanford 

 
Staff Present: 
David Trujillo, Executive Director; Tina Griffin, Assistant Director; Christopher Stanley, Chief 
Financial Officer; Brian Considine, Legal and Legislative Manager; Julie Lies, Tribal Liaison; 
Heather Songer, Public Information Officer; Julie Anderson, Executive Assistant; and Suzanne 
Becker, Assistant Attorney General.  
 
Public Meeting Call to Order 
Chair Bud Sizemore called day one of the Gambling Commission meeting to order at 9:30 a.m. 
He announced that the commissioners would be going into executive session and that the 
estimated time for the public meeting to start was 1:30 p.m. In executive session, the 
commissioners will discuss litigation, pending criminal investigations and tribal negotiations.  
 
At 1:40 p.m., Chair Sizemore welcomed everyone to the Heathman Lodge. He asked for a 
moment of silence to recognize law enforcement officers across the country and in this state who 
were lost in the line of duty since we last met.  
 
Commissioner Patterson gave a tribute to Senator Margarita Lopez Prentice, former state 
legislator. Senator Prentice passed away April 2, 2019.  Commissioner Patterson highlighted her 
career in the legislature and the time she served the Gambling Commission. She first served as 
an Ex Officio and then later she was named Commissioner for a short time.  
Senator Conway, Commissioner Stearns and Chair Sizemore all shared their memories of 
Senator Prentice. A celebration of life for the Senator will be held on May 10th. 
 
Commissioner Patterson asked for a moment of silence for Senator Prentice.   
 
There were 18 people in attendance.    
 
Tab 1 
Commissioner Patterson moved to approve the consent agenda as presented by staff.  
Commissioner Stearns seconded the motion. 
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The motion was passed 5:0 
 
Commissioner Levy moved to approve the Cowlitz and Snoqualmie certifications as presented 
by staff.  
Commissioner Troyer seconded the motion. 
The motion was passed 4:0 
Commissioner Stearns abstained from the vote.  
 
Election of Officers 
Chair Sizemore asked for nominations for Chair of the Gambling Commission.  
 
Commissioner Patterson moved to nominate Bud Sizemore as Chair of the Gambling 
Commission for the term beginning at the conclusion of this meeting.   
There were no further nominations.  
The motion passed unanimously.  
 
Chair Sizemore asked for nominations for Vice Chair.  
Chair Troyer moved to nominate Commissioner Patterson as Vice Chair of the Gambling 
Commission for the term beginning at the conclusion of this meeting.  
There were no further nominations.  
The motion passed unanimously.  
 
Director’s Report   
Director Trujillo gave a brief update on the agency move. He reminded everyone that the 
administrative offices are located on the third floor and no longer on the fourth floor. He 
announced Public Service Recognition Week started on Monday. He invited commissioners to 
fill out “I serve because…” signs that Heather Songer will be posting on our social media. 

Tab 2 
Budget Discussion 
Chief Financial Officer Christopher Stanley (CFO Stanley) presented the material for this 
tab. CFO Stanley provided budget information and asked commissioners to approve the 2020 
budget as presented. 
Senator Conway reminded the commission that service contracts will be higher in the coming 
year due to increased prices across the economic spectrum.  
Chair Sizemore commented on the level of caution regarding the budget and doubling the 
working capital balance target to four months of reserve rather than two.  
 
Commissioner Troyer moved to approve the 2020 Fiscal Year Budget as presented by staff. 
Commissioner Levy seconded the motion. 
The motion was passed 5:0 
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Tab 3 
Petition for Poker “no limits” 
Ashley Laydon, Rules Coordinator, presented the materials for this tab. Mr. Alexander Olsen 
(petitioner) would like to amend WAC 230-15-135, wagering limits for non-house banked card 
games, by removing wagering limits for poker. Mr. Olson feels that removing wagering limits on 
poker will attract more professional and amateur poker players to the state and increase overall 
casino attendance. 
Chair Sizemore asked if Mr. Alexander Olsen was present. He was not.  
Commissioner Stearns followed up with concerns that removing the limits for this particular 
class would affect the structure that we have in the state. According to Commissioner Stearns, 
this would essentially reclassify tribal casino card games from Class III to Class II. 
Commission Troyer stated that he becomes concerned when he hears the concept of 
professional poker players coming into the area with no limits.  He is concerned that it would 
cause a shift away from poker being a social game. 
Chair Sizemore asked for public comment. There was no public comment.  
 
Commissioner Troyer moved to deny the petition for reasons discussed by staff.  
Commissioner Stearns seconded the motion.  
The motion passed unanimously.  
 
Tab 4 
Service Suppliers/Distributor License Rules 
Ashley Laydon, Rules Coordinator, presented the materials for this tab. In October 2018, 
W.O.W. Distributing requested the repeal of WAC 230-03-225, which prohibits licensed 
manufacturers and distributors of punch boards and pull-tabs from also being a licensed 
gambling service supplier. Stakeholder meetings were convened in January and February 2019. 
Stakeholders are supportive of W.O.W. Distributing’s petition. Staff recommended filing the 
proposed language for further discussion. The petitioner was in the audience. Petitioner had 
nothing further to add.  
Chair Sizemore asked for public comment. There was no public comment.  
 
Commissioner Stearns moved to file the proposed rule language for further discussion as 
presented by staff. 
Commissioner Levy seconded the motion.  
The motion passed unanimously.  
 
Tab 5 
Card Shuffler Cellular Network Rules 
Brian Considine, Legal and Legislative Manager (LLM), and Ashley Laydon, Rules 
Coordinator, presented the materials for this tab. Bally Scientific Games (the petitioner) moved 
to initiate rule-making to amend current rules to allow card-shuffling devices to connect to a 
secure cellular network for billing purposes. This change would offer a new billing option for 
card shufflers in licensed card rooms. Stakeholder meetings were convened in March and April 
2019. Stakeholder feedback indicated that there may be an interest in broadening the scope of 
this rule language once the current rule-making is finalized. However, the petition only focused 
on card shufflers, a cellular network, and billing data. Anything else may have Wire Act 
implications.  Therefore, staff recommended filing the proposed language for further discussion. 
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Chair Sizemore asked if house-banked card room stakeholders were included in the meetings 
that were held. Staff indicated that they were. 
Commissioner Troyer asked a clarifying question regarding billing.   
LLM Considine said that the argument in the petition was that the licensee would only be billed 
for successful shuffles. When the shuffler is not in use, or when there are unsuccessful shuffles, 
the licensee wouldn't be billed. Chair Sizemore asked if Bally was in the audience. They were 
not.  
Chair Sizemore asked for public comment.  
Victor Mena, Owner, Washington Gold Casinos, said, “This was an idea that was brought 
forth by Bally to the operators several years ago as a way to offer a less expensive shuffling 
devices on games that don't have shufflers. There are games where we lose efficiency, time and 
motion in the business without the shuffler, but it becomes very cost prohibitive for smaller 
operators and smaller card rooms that can't afford $600 or $700 a month per shuffler.” 
Chair Sizemore asked Mr. Mena if he was in support of the petition. Mr. Mena said, 
“I'd be supportive of this. I think it's something that could help.” 
 
Commissioner Patterson moved to file the proposed rule language for further discussion as 
presented by staff. 
Commissioner Stearns seconded the motion.  
The motion passed unanimously.  
 
Tab 6 
Trade Show Rules 
Ashley Laydon, Rules Coordinator, presented the materials for this tab. In January 2019, the 
Commission moved to initiate rulemaking to clarify the rule regarding trade shows. In February, 
staff identified two areas that need clarification. The first is whether devices that have not been 
approved by the gambling commission, but would be used for authorized activities, can be 
displayed at trade shows. The second is whether devices used for unauthorized activities can be 
displayed at trade shows. In March, commissioners moved to file draft language to address the 
first area needing clarification. No further comments or feedback were received and no changes 
have been made to that language. Staff recommended taking final action on the language, which 
would amend WAC 230-16-005 (transporting displaying and selling gambling equipment at 
trade shows) and WAC 230-16-005 (review of electronic or mechanical gambling equipment). 
Chair Sizemore asked for public comment. There was no public comment.  
 
Commissioner Stearns moved to file the proposed rule language for further discussion as 
presented by staff. 
Commissioner Patterson seconded the motion.  
The motion passed unanimously.  
 
Tab 7 
Defaults  
Legal and Legislative Manager (LLM) Brian Considine, presented the material for this tab.  
 
Vincent Johnson, public card room employee license revocation.  Commissioners voted 
unanimously to revoke Vincent Johnson’s public card room employee license. 
Chair Sizemore asked if Mr. Vincent Johnson was in the audience. He was not.  
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Commissioner Patterson moved to revoke the public card room employee license as presented 
by staff.  
Commissioner Levy seconded the motion.  
The motion passed unanimously. 5:0 
 
Panya Praseuth, public card room employee license revocation. Commissioners voted 
unanimously to revoke Ms. Praseuth’s public card room employee license.  
 
Chair Sizemore asked if Ms. Praseuth was in the audience. She was not.  
 
Commissioner Patterson moved to revoke the public card room employee license as presented 
by staff.  
Commissioner Levy seconded the motion.  
The motion passed unanimously. 5:0 
 
Marcus Shin, Class III Employee Certification Revocation. Commissioners voted unanimously 
to revoke Mr. Marcus Shin’s Class III employee certification as presented by staff.  
 
Commissioner Stearns moved to revoke the Class III employee certification as presented by 
staff. 
Commissioner Levy seconded the motion.  
The motion passed unanimously. 5:0 
 
Tab 8 
Legislative Wrap Up 
LLM Considine presented the materials for this tab.  LLM Considine highlighted the 2019 
legislative session with first announcing that the self-exclusion bill passed unanimously and was 
signed by the governor April 30. Commissioners Patterson and Stearns were present at the 
signing. Expect rulemaking to begin in August or September 2019.  LLM Considine thanked 
Representative Kloba for being the prime sponsor on the bill. Commissioner Stearns thanked 
LLM Considine for all his hard work during the 2019 legislative session.  Commissioner Stearns 
also mentioned that Representative Kloba was recognized at the “Focus on the Future” Problem 
Gambling conference he attended. 
House Bill 1880, the problem gambling task force bill, was not passed but was in the budget.  
House Bill 1919, the animal fighting bill passed almost unanimously and it was also signed into 
law. Commissioner Stearns, LLM Considine, Heather Songer, and some stakeholders were 
present at the signing. 
House Bill 1356 concerning privileged communication with peer support group counselors 
passed and was signed into law. House Bill 1064 didn't pass, but LLM Considine anticipates 
working on the bill next session. 
House Bill 1253 required additional classes at CJTC. We thought it was clearly beneficial for all 
law enforcement, and more classes means more opportunities for our agents to enroll. The bill 
wasn’t passed, but it was funded in the budget. There are nine new classes, which were funded at 
75% and requirements that each class have 30 members in the class. The agency plans to talk 
with the CJTC to get our agents in for training along with our brother and sister agencies. 
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LLM Considine wrapped up the 2019 legislative session with talking about the problem 
gambling taskforce. Chief Financial Officer (CFO) Christopher Stanley and LLM Considine we 
successful in getting $100,000 in the budget for the taskforce. CFO Stanley gave a short update 
on the budget, he stated that there weren’t any sweeps. The agency has about $300,000 in 
increased central service costs and an impact of approximately $1 million in compensation costs. 
The Office of the Chief Informational Officer (OCIO) says we are subject to oversight on our IT 
Modernization Project, as well as a feasibility study that they want us to complete this year. As 
part of the last-minute putting together of the budget, somehow the feasibility study dropped.  
 
LLM Considine segued into the 2020 session and cycle. The 2020 legislation will be a short 
session, typically 60 days long. LLM Considine asked Commissioners to bring any topics they 
would like to discuss for agency request legislation to the July commission meeting. Staff will 
give the commissioners a list of items that they recommend for possible legislative topics. Sports 
betting will be a priority but unlikely to be any agency request legislation.  Chair Sizemore 
announced that he would like staff to begin preparing a budget package that requests a general 
fund appropriation for the agency’s law enforcement activities.  
 
Other Business/General Discussion/Public Comment 

Chair Sizemore announced that day two of this meeting will start at 9:00 a.m. with Sports 
Betting Discussion.  
 
Gambling Commission meeting day one adjourned at 4:02 p.m. 
 
Public Meeting Reconvened 
The Gambling Commission meeting reconvened and Chair Sizemore called the Gambling 
Commission meeting to order at 9:12 AM.  
 
Staff Present for Day 2: 
David Trujillo, Executive Director; Tina Griffin, Assistant Director; Christopher Stanley, Chief 
Financial Officer; Brian Considine, Legal and Legislative Manager; Julie Lies, Tribal Liaison; 
Julie Anderson, Executive Assistant; and Suzanne Becker, Assistant Attorney General.  
 
Tab 9 
Sports Gambling Discussion 
LLM Considine presented the material for this tab, including a PowerPoint presentation. LLM 
Considine provided an update on recent bills that have passed in other states and what is 
currently happening in states where sports gambling is now legal, including Oregon and 
Montana.  LLM Considine also covered regulatory policy considerations, including: sport 
integrity laws in RCW, betting method, cost to the agency, operational models, licensing 
requirements, geo-fencing, and problem gambling for discussion by the commissioners and ex 
officio members. 
 
There was a conversation amongst the commissioners and ex officio members about 
implementation of policy considerations identified during the presentation, and what House Bill 
1975 and others would have accomplished if passed into law. 
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At the end of the discussion, Chair Sizemore stated that he, Director Trujillo and LLM 
Considine would get together to establish a sports gambling work plan for the remaining 2019 
commission meetings. 
 
Public Comment 

Chair Sizemore opened the meeting up for public comments on sports gambling. 
 
Dolores Chiechi from the Recreational Gaming Association stated that she hopes the Legislature 
will take a broader view on sports gambling to ensure the card room industry is included in any 
sports gambling legislation because they have experience in operating gambling establishments 
and sports gambling, including the use of kiosks, which are a good opportunity for their industry 
to bring people into the card rooms. 
 
Chair Sizemore announced that a special commission meeting will be held on June 13, 2019 for 
executive session only. The commissioners will be discussing tribal negotiations only.  
 
Gambling Commission meeting day two adjourned at 11:06 AM. 
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Gambling Commission June Special Meeting Minutes 

Gambling Commission 501 S. 336th Street Suite 210 
Federal Way, WA 98003 

June 13, 2019 
 

Commissioners Present:                                      
Bud Sizemore, Chair 
Julia Patterson, Vice Chair  
Chris Stearns 
Ed Troyer 
Alicia Levy 

Ex Officio Members Present:  
 

 
Staff Present: 
David Trujillo, Executive Director; Brian Considine, Legal and Legislative Manager; Julie Lies, 
Tribal Liaison; Kelly Main, Special Agent Supervisor; Jeanine Sugimoto, Special Agent; Keith 
Kam, Special Agent Supervisor; Julie Anderson, Executive Assistant; and Suzanne Becker, 
Assistant Attorney General.  
 
Other attendees: 
Sharon M. James, Assistant Attorney General 
 
Public Meeting Call to Order 
Chair Bud Sizemore called the Gambling Commission meeting to order at 10:15 a.m. He 
announced that the commissioners would be going into executive session for about four hours to 
discuss tribal negotiations only.  
 
At 2:15 Julie Anderson announced that executive session would continue for another 30 minutes.  
 
Meeting adjourned at 2:45.    

 
 
 
  
 
 
 





























































































 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tab 3: JULY, 2019 Commission Meeting Agenda.                                    Statutory Authority 9.46.070  
 

Who Proposed the Rule Change? 

Wendy Winsor, W.O.W. Distributing, Mukilteo, Washington 

Background and Policy Considerations 

Bold = Changes made after the May 2019 Commission Meeting. 
W.O.W. Distributing originally requested the repeal of WAC 230-03-225 (marketing level restrictions for 
punch board or pull-tab gambling service suppliers), which prohibits licensed manufacturers or distributors 
of punch boards/pull-tabs from also being a licensed gambling service supplier, so that it could charge a fee 
for training and assistance it is already providing to new and existing customers. A service supplier license 
is required to carry out these activities for compensation. Staff opposed the repeal and the Commission 
accepted the petition in October 2018 and entered into rule-making to amend current rules to allow W.O.W. 
to carry out these activities without a repeal of any rule.   
Commission staff conducted stakeholder outreach, including in-person or telephonic meetings, to discuss 
changes to our service supplier rules. Staff and stakeholders who participated in the meetings agreed that it 
was best to amend our current distributor rules and service supplier rule, to achieve the petitioner’s request 
to provide training and assistance to new and current customers for a fee. 
Attachments: 

• Petition 
• WAC 230-03-210 
• WAC 230-03-190 

Stakeholder Feedback and Outreach 

Stakeholder meeting was convened on January 17, 2019 and February 22, 2019. Stakeholders are 
supportive of petitioner’s wishes to provide education, training, and assistance with licensing for new and 
existing punch boards and pull-tab licensees, but are resistant to repealing or amending WAC 230-03-225 
(marketing level restrictions for punch board or pull-tab gambling service suppliers). Stakeholders have 
agreed on the proposed changes to WAC 230-03-210 and WAC 230-03-190 in order for the petitioner to 
achieve this. 

Staff Recommendation 

Final Action. 

Effective Date 

31 days after filing with the Code Reviser’s Office – expected to be on or about August 12, 2019. 

 

 
Rule Petition to Amend   

WAC 230-03-210- Applying for a gambling service supplier license. 
WAC 230-03-190- Applying for a distributor license. 

 
July, 2019 – Final Action 

May, 2019 – Discussion and Filing 
October, 2018 – Petition to Initiate Rule-Making 

 







AshlieL
Line





 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tab 4: JULY, 2019 Commission Meeting Agenda.                                    Statutory Authority 9.46.070  
 

Who Proposed the Rule Change? 

Bo Zarach, Bally Technologies/Scientific Games, Las Vegas, Nevada 

Background and Policy Considerations 

Bold = Changes made after May 2019 Commission Meeting. 
Bally Technologies/Scientific Games requested WAC 230-16-151 be amended allowing card shufflers to be 
connected to a secure cellular network for billing purposes only. Currently, gambling equipment can only 
be connected to external tools for standard maintenance through a closed network. 
This change would allow licensed manufacturers to offer a new billing option for card shufflers found in 
licensed card rooms.  Bally Technologies/Scientific Games states that this change will allow it to only bill 
for the shuffler when it is in use. It states that this change may save on costs for card rooms because a card 
room would be charged only for the amount of successful shuffles rather than paying a standard set price 
for the use of the shuffler. Card shuffling devices connecting to a secure cellular network have already been 
tested by the Electronic Gaming Lab and approved for use in tribal facilities.  
The proposed rule addresses card shufflers, billing information, and cellular networks based on the petition 
request received in February. Stakeholder feedback received by staff indicates that some stakeholders may 
be interested in broadening the scope of this rule language once the current rule-making is finalized. Staff 
will discuss additional proposals with stakeholders once this rule is finalized and bring those proposals to 
the Commissioners for review later this year, if needed. 
Attachments: 

• Letter from Bo Zarach, Bally Technologies/Scientific Games 
• Petition 
• Shuffler Flex Cellular System Overview 
• WAC 230-16-152 

Stakeholder Outreach and Feedback 

Stakeholder meetings were convened on March 20, 2019 and April 26, 2019. We discussed adopting a 
new rule that allows card shuffling devices to connect to a secure cellular network for billing purposes 
instead of amending WAC 230-16-151. We also discussed other types of gambling equipment, connecting 
to other types of secure networks, and connecting for purposes other than billing, such as diagnostic 
purposes. These concerns are outside the scope of this petition but can be addressed in the future. On April 
26, 2019, stakeholders agreed to move forward with language to allow for card shuffling devices to 
connect to secure cellular network for billing purposes only and to address other concerns at a later date. 

Victor Mena, Washington Gold Casinos, testified at May 2019 Commission Meeting in support of 
this proposal. 

Staff Recommendation 

 
Rule Petition to Amend   

WAC 230-16-152 Card shuffling devices connecting to a secure cellular 
network for billing purposes. 

 
July, 2019 – Final Action 

May, 2019 – Discussion and Filing 
February, 2019 – Petition to Initiate Rule-Making 



Final Action. 

Effective Date 

31 days after filing with the Code Reviser’s Office – expected to be on or about August 12, 2019. 
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June 26, 2019 
 
 
TO:  COMMISSIONERS:  
  Bud Sizemore, Chair 
  Julia Patterson, Vice Chair 

Christopher Stearns 
Ed Troyer 
Alicia Levy 

 
FROM: Brian Considine, Legal and Legislative Manager 
  Legal and Records Division 

 
SUBJECT:  Tola Nhet, CR 2019-00764 
  Final Order – July 11, 2019 Commission Meeting 
 
Ms. Tola Nhet has a gambling license authorizing Public Card Room Employee activity at Macau 
Casino in Tukwila, Washington.  Her license expired on June 14, 2019.   
 
On April 11, 2019, card room surveillance staff observed Ms. Nhet stealing cash from player buy-
ins while working as a card dealer at Macau Casino. A review of the video surveillance from April 
1, 2019 through April 11, 2019, revealed 54 instances where Ms. Nhet stole buy-in money totaling 
approximately $45,350. Ms. Nhet was interviewed by Gambling Commission special agents and 
confessed to stealing cash several times over the past month, totaling $14,000 to $15,000. Ms. 
Nhet’s employment was suspended on April 12, 2019 and terminated on May 8, 2019. 
 
Director Trujillo issued Ms. Nhet a Notice of Administrative Charges on May 24, 2019, by regular 
and certified mail to her last known address on file. Pursuant to WAC 230-17-010, a response was 
required to be received by the Commission by June 17, 2019. To date, the Commission has 
received no communication from Ms. Nhet. 
 
Ms. Nhet’s failure to respond to the charges or timely request a hearing is a waiver of Ms. Nhet’s 
right to a hearing in Case No. CR 2019-00764. You may take final action against her gambling 
license. Based on her conduct, Ms. Nhet cannot show by clear and convincing evidence that she is 
qualified to keep her gambling license. Therefore, staff recommends that the Commission sign the 
proposed final order and revoke Tola Nhet’s gambling license, Number 68-30633. 
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STATE OF WASHINGTON 
GAMBLING COMMISSION 

 
In the Matter of: 
 
 
TOLA NHET, 
License No. 68-30633, 
                    
 

 
Licensee. 

NO.  CR 2019-00764 
            
 
FINAL ORDER OF THE 
GAMBLING COMMISSION 
 

 This matter having come before the Washington State Gambling Commission 

(Commission) on July 11, 2019, the Commission makes the following Findings of Fact, 

Conclusions of Law, and issues its Final Order: 

I.  FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Washington State Gambling Commission issued Tola Nhet a gambling 

license, License Number 68-30633, authorizing Public Card Room Employee activity at Macau 

Casino in Tukwila, Washington. 

2. This license, which expired on June 14, 2019, was issued subject to Ms. Nhet’s 

compliance with state gambling laws and Commission rules.  

3. On April 11, 2019, surveillance staff observed Ms. Nhet stealing cash from player 

buy-ins while working as a card dealer at Macau Casino. 

4. Ms. Nhet was observed taking the player buy-in, turning the cash vertically, and 

then angling it through the money slot on the top of the gaming table so that it bypassed the drop 

box altogether. 
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5. Ms. Nhet did not use the paddle to push the cash through the money slot as 

required by internal controls. 

6. The cash rested between the drop box and the drop box sleeve. Ms. Nhet then 

reached her hand underneath the table, took the cash, and put it somewhere on her person. 

7. A review of the video surveillance from April 1, 2019 through April 11, 2019, 

revealed 54 incidences where Ms. Nhet angled the cash through the money slot and later 

retrieved the cash from underneath the table. There were 10 incidences where she was not 

successful in retrieving the cash. 

8. The total amount of buy-ins for the 54 incidences in which she took money from 

underneath the table was $45,350. 

9. Video surveillance also showed that after Ms. Nhet would retrieve the cash from 

underneath the table, she would always move her hand near her boots or waistband. 

10. On April 25, 2019, Ms. Nhet was interviewed by Gambling Commission special 

agents. She confessed to stealing cash several times over the past month, totaling $14,000 to 

$15,000. 

11. When asked why she took the money, Ms. Nhet said that she owed loan sharks 

approximately $40,000. 

12. Ms. Nhet’s employment was suspended on April 12, 2019 and terminated on May 

8, 2019. 

13. Director David Trujillo issued administrative charges on May 24, 2019 alleging 

that Ms. Nhet’s actions constituted a violation of RCW 9.46.075 and WAC 230-03-085.  Further, 

that she could not show by clear and convincing evidence that she was qualified for licensure as 

required by RCW 9.46.153(1), and that her actions warranted revocation of her license pursuant 

to RCW 9.46.075(1), (8), and (10) and WAC 230-03-085(1), (3), and (9)(a), (c), (d), and (e). 

14. Ms. Nhet was sent the charges by regular and certified mail on May 24, 2019 to 

the last address the Gambling Commission had on file. 
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15. Pursuant to WAC 230-17-010, a response was required to be received by the 

Commission by June 17, 2019.  To date, the Commission has received no communication from 

Ms. Nhet. 

II.   CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. Ms. Nhet received proper notice of the May 24, 2019 charges via regular and 

certified mail on May 24, 2019 pursuant to RCW 34.05.431, RCW 34.05.434, WAC 230-17-

005, WAC 230-17-010, and WAC 10-08-130.   

2. The Commission can take final action against Ms. Nhet’s gambling license under 

Case Number CR 2019-00764 pursuant to RCW 9.46.075, RCW 34.05.440(1), RCW 34.05.461, 

and WAC 230-03-085. 

3. Ms. Nhet’s license should be revoked under Case Number CR 2019-00764 

pursuant to RCW 9.46.075, RCW 9.46.153(1), RCW 34.05.440(1), RCW 34.05.461, and WAC 

230-03-085. 
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ORDER 

 This matter having come before the Commission at its July 11, 2019, Commission 

meeting, the Commissioners having heard arguments, been given the chance to review the 

administrative record, and being fully advised in this matter, now therefore: 

 It is hereby ORDERED that Tola Nhet’s gambling license, Number 68-30633, is 

REVOKED.  

 

DATED this 11th day of July, 2019. 
 
 
____________________________________ _________________________________ 
BUD SIZEMORE, Chair JULIA PATTERSON, Vice Chair 
 
 
____________________________________  __________________________________  
CHRISTOPHER STEARNS    ED TROYER 
 
 
____________________________________ 
ALICIA LEVY 
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NOTICE 
 

Reconsideration: RCW 34.05.470 and WAC 230-17-140 provide that a party may file a 

petition for reconsideration of a final order. A petition for reconsideration must be received no 

later than thirteen (13) days after the date this final order is mailed.  Any motion for 

reconsideration must state the specific grounds supporting the party’s request for 

reconsideration.  

Stay of Final Order: Filing for reconsideration does not stay the effectiveness of this 

Order. WAC 230-17-145 provides that a party may petition the Commission for a stay of a final 

order.  Any petition for a stay should be received by the Commission within thirteen (13) days 

after the date this final order is mailed. 

Judicial Review: RCW 34.05.542 provides that a party may appeal this final order by 

filing a petition for judicial review within thirty (30) days after service of this order.  A petition 

for judicial review must be filed with the appropriate superior court and served upon both the 

Commission and the Office of the Attorney General. 

Service: This Order was served on you three days after it was deposited in the United 

States Postal Service regular mail, excluding the date of mailing. WAC 230-17-035. 

Any motions or petitions for judicial review should be served on or mailed to: 

Washington State Gambling Commission                     Kellen Wright 
Legal and Records Division                                           Attorney General’s Office 
4565 7th Avenue S.E., Lacey, WA                                 1135 Washington St. SE  
P.O. Box 42400                                                              P.O. Box 40100 
Olympia, WA 98504-2400                                             Olympia, WA 98504-0100 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I certify that on the date below I served a copy of the foregoing document on all parties 

and/or their counsel by United States Postal Service regular mail to the following: 
 
 
TOLA NHET 
2820 S. 148th St. 
SEATTLE, WA 98168 

 EXECUTED this ___ day of July, 2019, at Lacey, Washington. 
 
 
             
      Ashlie Laydon 
      Rules Coordinator 
 



 
STATE OF WASHINGTON 

GAMBLING COMMISSION 
“Protect the Public by Ensuring that Gambling is Legal and Honest” 

 
 
June 26, 2019 
 
 
TO:  COMMISSIONERS:  
  Bud Sizemore, Chair 
  Julia Patterson, Vice Chair 

Christopher Stearns 
Ed Troyer 
Alicia Levy 

 
FROM: Brian Considine, Legal and Legislative Manager 
  Legal and Records Division 

 
SUBJECT:  Saroeung Seum, CR 2019-00765 
  Final Order – July 11, 2019 Commission Meeting 
 
Ms. Saroeung Seum has a gambling license authorizing Public Card Room Employee activity at 
Macau Casino in Tukwila, Washington.  Her license expired on June 14, 2019.   
 
On April 12, 2019, the Gambling Commission received information from Macau Casino that 
surveillance staff observed Ms. Seum stealing cash from player buy-ins while working as a card 
dealer.  A review of video surveillance from March 25, 2019 through April 9, 2019, revealed 105 
instances where Ms. Seum stole buy-ins for a total of approximately $59,412. Ms. Seum was 
interviewed by Gambling Commission special agents and she confessed to stealing cash several 
times over the past three weeks, totaling $5,000. Ms. Seum’s employment was suspended on April 
12, 2019 and terminated on May 8, 2019. 
 
Director Trujillo issued Ms. Seum a Notice of Administrative Charges on May 24, 2019, by regular 
and certified mail to her last known address on file. Pursuant to WAC 230-17-010, a response was 
required to be received by the Commission by June 17, 2019. To date, the Commission has 
received no communication from Ms. Seum. 
 
Ms. Seum’s failure to respond to the charges or timely request a hearing is a waiver of Ms. Seum’s 
right to a hearing in Case No. CR 2019-00765. You may take final action against her gambling 
license. Based on her conduct, Ms. Seum cannot show by clear and convincing evidence that she 
is qualified to keep her gambling license. Therefore, staff recommends that the Commission sign 
the proposed final order and revoke Saroeung Seum’s gambling license, Number 68-25131. 
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STATE OF WASHINGTON 
GAMBLING COMMISSION 

 
In the Matter of: 
 
 
SAROEUNG SEUM, 
License No. 68-25131, 
                    
 

 
Licensee. 

NO.  CR 2019-00765 
            
 
FINAL ORDER OF THE 
GAMBLING COMMISSION 
 

 This matter having come before the Washington State Gambling Commission 

(Commission) on July 11, 2019, the Commission makes the following Findings of Fact, 

Conclusions of Law, and issues its Final Order: 

I.  FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Washington State Gambling Commission issued Saroeung Seum a gambling 

license, License Number 68-25131, authorizing Public Card Room Employee activity at Macau 

Casino in Tukwila, Washington. 

2. This license, which expired on June 14, 2019, was issued subject to Ms. Seum’s 

compliance with state gambling laws and Commission rules.  

3. On April 12, 2019, the Gambling Commission received an email from the Chief 

Operating Officer of Macau Casino that surveillance staff observed Ms. Seum stealing cash from 

player buy-ins while working as a card dealer.   

4. Ms. Seum was observed taking the player buy-in, turning the cash vertically, and 

then angling it through the money slot on the top of the gaming table so that it bypassed the drop 

box altogether.  
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5. Ms. Seum did not use the paddle to push the cash through the money slot as 

required by internal controls.   

6. Instead, the cash rested between the drop box and the drop box sleeve. Ms. Seum 

then reached her hand underneath the table, took the cash, and put it somewhere on her person. 

7. A review of video surveillance from March 25, 2019 through April 9, 2019, 

revealed 105 instances where Ms. Seum angled the cash through the money slot and later 

retrieved the cash from underneath the table. 

8. There were at least 19 incidences where she was not successful in retrieving the 

cash. 

9. The total amount of buy-ins for the 105 incidences in which she took money from 

underneath the table was $59,412. 

10. Video surveillance also showed that after Ms. Seum would retrieve the cash from 

underneath the table, she would always move her hand near her boots or waistband. 

11. On May 1, 2019, Ms. Seum was interviewed by Gambling Commission special 

agents. She confessed to stealing cash several times over the past three weeks, totaling $5,000. 

12. When asked why she took the money, Ms. Seum said that she owed loan sharks 

approximately $13,000. 

13. Ms. Seum’s employment was suspended on April 12, 2019 and terminated on 

May 8, 2019. 

14. Director David Trujillo issued administrative charges on May 24, 2019 alleging 

that Ms. Seum’s actions constituted a violation of RCW 9.46.075 and WAC 230-03-085.  

Further, that she could not show by clear and convincing evidence that she was qualified for 

licensure as required by RCW 9.46.153(1), and that her actions warranted revocation of her 

license pursuant to RCW 9.46.075(1), (8), and (10) and WAC 230-03-085(1), (3), and (9)(a), 

(c), (d), and (e). 
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15. Ms. Seum was sent the charges by regular and certified mail on May 24, 2019 to 

the last address the Gambling Commission had on file. 

16. Pursuant to WAC 230-17-010, a response was required to be received by the 

Commission by June 17, 2019.  To date, the Commission has received no communication from 

Ms. Seum. 

II.   CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. Ms. Seum received proper notice of the May 24, 2019 charges via regular and 

certified mail on May 24, 2019 pursuant to RCW 34.05.431, RCW 34.05.434, WAC 230-17-

005, WAC 230-17-010, and WAC 10-08-130.   

2. The Commission can take final action against Ms. Seum’s gambling license under 

Case Number CR 2019-00765 pursuant to RCW 9.46.075, RCW 34.05.440(1), RCW 34.05.461, 

and WAC 230-03-085. 

3. Ms. Seum’s license should be revoked under Case Number CR 2019-00765 

pursuant to RCW 9.46.075, RCW 9.46.153(1), RCW 34.05.440(1), RCW 34.05.461, and WAC 

230-03-085. 
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ORDER 

 This matter having come before the Commission at its July 11, 2019, Commission 

meeting, the Commissioners having heard arguments, been given the chance to review the 

administrative record, and being fully advised in this matter, now therefore: 

 It is hereby ORDERED that Saroeung Seum’s gambling license, Number 68-25131, is 

REVOKED.  

 

DATED this 11th day of July, 2019. 
 
 
____________________________________ _________________________________ 
BUD SIZEMORE, Chair JULIA PATTERSON, Vice Chair 
 
 
____________________________________  __________________________________  
CHRISTOPHER STEARNS    ED TROYER 
 
 
____________________________________ 
ALICIA LEVY 
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NOTICE 
 

Reconsideration: RCW 34.05.470 and WAC 230-17-140 provide that a party may file a 

petition for reconsideration of a final order. A petition for reconsideration must be received no 

later than thirteen (13) days after the date this final order is mailed.  Any motion for 

reconsideration must state the specific grounds supporting the party’s request for 

reconsideration.  

Stay of Final Order: Filing for reconsideration does not stay the effectiveness of this 

Order. WAC 230-17-145 provides that a party may petition the Commission for a stay of a final 

order.  Any petition for a stay should be received by the Commission within thirteen (13) days 

after the date this final order is mailed. 

Judicial Review: RCW 34.05.542 provides that a party may appeal this final order by 

filing a petition for judicial review within thirty (30) days after service of this order.  A petition 

for judicial review must be filed with the appropriate superior court and served upon both the 

Commission and the Office of the Attorney General. 

Service: This Order was served on you three days after it was deposited in the United 

States Postal Service regular mail, excluding the date of mailing. WAC 230-17-035. 

Any motions or petitions for judicial review should be served on or mailed to: 

Washington State Gambling Commission                     Kellen Wright 
Legal and Records Division                                           Attorney General’s Office 
4565 7th Avenue S.E., Lacey, WA                                 1135 Washington St. SE  
P.O. Box 42400                                                              P.O. Box 40100 
Olympia, WA 98504-2400                                             Olympia, WA 98504-0100 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I certify that on the date below I served a copy of the foregoing document on all parties 

and/or their counsel by United States Postal Service regular mail to the following: 
 
 
SAROEUNG SEUM 
10840 6th Ave S Apt B 
SEATTLE, WA 98168 

 EXECUTED this ___ day of July, 2019, at Lacey, Washington. 
 
 
             
      Ashlie Laydon 
      Rules Coordinator 
 



 
STATE OF WASHINGTON 

GAMBLING COMMISSION 
“Protect the Public by Ensuring that Gambling is Legal and Honest” 

 
 
June 26, 2019 
 
 
TO:  COMMISSIONERS:  
  Bud Sizemore, Chair 
  Julia Patterson, Vice Chair 

Christopher Stearns 
Ed Troyer 
Alicia Levy 

 
FROM: Brian Considine, Legal and Legislative Manager 
  Legal and Records Division 

 
SUBJECT:  Kenneth M Gash, CR 2018-02006 
  Final Order – July 11, 2019 Commission Meeting 
 
Mr. Kenneth M Gash has a gambling license authorizing Public Card Room Employee activity at 
Palace Casino in Lakewood, Washington.  His license expires on July 21, 2019.   
 
The Palace Casino notified the Washington State Gambling Commission that a theft occurred on 
December 24, 2018. On this date, Mr. Cash took a roll of cash, approximately $1,000, dropped 
onto the floor by a patron as the patron exited the card room. Video surveillance shows Mr. Gash, 
who works at the casino as a Security Officer, found the cash on the floor, picked it up, and placed 
it in his pocket as he watched the patron search for it. When confronted by card room management, 
Mr. Gash admitted to taking the cash but disputed the amount. He later returned all of the cash to 
card room management. Mr. Gash’s employment was terminated on December 26, 2018. 
 
Director Trujillo issued Mr. Gash a Notice of Administrative Charges on April 29, 2019, by regular 
and certified mail to his last known address on file. The certified mail was delivered on May 1, 
2019. Pursuant to WAC 230-17-010, a response was required to be received by the Commission 
by May 21, 2019. To date, the Commission has received no communication from Mr. Gash. 
 
Mr. Gash’s failure to respond to the charges or timely request a hearing is a waiver of Mr. Gash’s 
right to a hearing in Case No. CR 2018-02006. You may take final action against his gambling 
license. Based on his conduct, Mr. Gash cannot show by clear and convincing evidence that he is 
qualified to keep his gambling license. Therefore, staff recommends that the Commission sign the 
proposed final order and revoke Kenneth M Gash’s Public Card Room Employee license, Number 
68-33003. 
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STATE OF WASHINGTON 
GAMBLING COMMISSION 

 
In the Matter of: 
 
 
KENNETH M GASH, 
License No. 68-33003, 
                    
 

 
Licensee. 

NO.  CR 2018-02006 
            
 
FINAL ORDER OF THE 
GAMBLING COMMISSION 
 

 This matter having come before the Washington State Gambling Commission 

(Commission) on July 11, 2019, the Commission makes the following Findings of Fact, 

Conclusions of Law, and issues its Final Order: 

I.  FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Washington State Gambling Commission issued Kenneth M Gash License 

No.: 68-33003, authorizing Public Card Room Employee activity at Palace Casino in Lakewood, 

Washington. 

2. This license, which expires on July 21, 2019, was issued subject to Mr. Gash’s 

compliance with state gambling laws and Commission rules.  

3. On December 27, 2018, the General Manager of the Palace Casino sent an email 

to the Washington State Gambling Commission reporting that a theft had occurred on December 

24, 2018. 

4. On December 24, 2018, a casino patron dropped a roll of cash, approximately 

$1,000, onto the floor as he exited the card room. 
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5. Mr. Gash, who works at Palace Casino as a Security Officer, noticed the roll of 

cash on the floor, picked it up, placed it in his jacket pocket, and walked out to the parking lot.  

6. The patron reentered the card room, approached card room staff about his lost 

money, and then circled the card room looking for the lost roll of cash. 

7. Mr. Gash reentered the card room at the same time as the patron but remained 

near the door and watched the patron search for the cash. 

8. The patron left the card room after he could not find the roll of money. 

9. Video surveillance confirms the allegations in the above-referenced paragraphs. 

10. Mr. Gash never informed card room management that he found the money on the 

floor of the card room. Instead, he took the money with him when his shift ended. 

11. Mr. Gash was confronted by card room management the next day about the 

missing roll of money and he admitted to taking the roll of cash. 

12. Mr. Gash disputed the amount of money he took from the patron.  

13. However, Mr. Gash returned the roll of money he took from the card room patron 

and gave it to card room management. 

14. Mr. Gash’s employment was terminated on December 26, 2018. 

15. Director David Trujillo issued administrative charges on April 26, 2019 alleging 

that Mr. Gash’s actions constituted a violation of RCW 9.46.075 and WAC 230-03-085. Further, 

that he could not show by clear and convincing evidence that he was qualified for licensure as 

required by RCW 9.46.153(1), and that his actions warranted revocation of his license pursuant 

to RCW 9.46.075(1), and (8), and WAC 230-03-085(1), (3), and (9)(a). 

16. Mr. Gash was sent the charges by regular and certified mail on April 29, 2019 to 

the last address the Gambling Commission had on file.  The certified mail was delivered on May 

1, 2019.   
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17. Pursuant to WAC 230-17-010, a response was required to be received by the 

Commission by May 21, 2019. To date, the Commission has received no communication from 

Mr. Gash. 

II.  CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. Mr. Gash received proper notice of the April 26, 2019 charges via regular and 

certified mail on April 29, 2019 pursuant to RCW 34.05.431, RCW 34.05.434, WAC 230-17-

005, WAC 230-17-010, and WAC 10-08-130.   

2. The Commission can take final action against Mr. Gash’s gambling license under 

Case Number CR 2018-02006 pursuant to RCW 9.46.075, RCW 34.05.440(1), RCW 34.05.461, 

and WAC 230-03-085. 

3. Mr. Gash’s license should be revoked under Case Number CR 2018-02006 

pursuant to RCW 9.46.075, RCW 9.46.153(1), RCW 34.05.440(1), RCW 34.05.461, and WAC 

230-03-085. 
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ORDER 

 This matter having come before the Commission at its July 11, 2019, Commission 

meeting, the Commissioners having heard arguments, been given the chance to review the 

administrative record, and being fully advised in this matter, now therefore: 

 It is hereby ORDERED that Kenneth M Gash’s gambling license, Number 68-33003, is 

REVOKED.  

 

DATED this 11th day of July, 2019. 
 
 
____________________________________ _________________________________ 
BUD SIZEMORE, Chair JULIA PATTERSON, Vice Chair 
 
 
____________________________________  __________________________________  
CHRISTOPHER STEARNS    ED TROYER 
 
 
____________________________________ 
ALICIA LEVY 
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NOTICE 
 

Reconsideration: RCW 34.05.470 and WAC 230-17-140 provide that a party may file a 

petition for reconsideration of a final order. A petition for reconsideration must be received no 

later than thirteen (13) days after the date this final order is mailed.  Any motion for 

reconsideration must state the specific grounds supporting the party’s request for 

reconsideration.  

Stay of Final Order: Filing for reconsideration does not stay the effectiveness of this 

Order. WAC 230-17-145 provides that a party may petition the Commission for a stay of a final 

order.  Any petition for a stay should be received by the Commission within thirteen (13) days 

after the date this final order is mailed. 

Judicial Review: RCW 34.05.542 provides that a party may appeal this final order by 

filing a petition for judicial review within thirty (30) days after service of this order.  A petition 

for judicial review must be filed with the appropriate superior court and served upon both the 

Commission and the Office of the Attorney General. 

Service: This Order was served on you three days after it was deposited in the United 

States Postal Service regular mail, excluding the date of mailing. WAC 230-17-035. 

Any motions or petitions for judicial review should be served on or mailed to: 

Washington State Gambling Commission                     Kellen Wright 
Legal and Records Division                                           Attorney General’s Office 
4565 7th Avenue S.E., Lacey, WA                                 1135 Washington St. SE  
P.O. Box 42400                                                              P.O. Box 40100 
Olympia, WA 98504-2400                                             Olympia, WA 98504-0100 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I certify that on the date below I served a copy of the foregoing document on all parties 

and/or their counsel by United States Postal Service regular mail to the following: 
 
 
KENNETH M GASH 
3218 S 45TH ST 
TACOMA, WA  98409 

 EXECUTED this ___ day of July, 2019, at Lacey, Washington. 
 
 
             
      Ashlie Laydon 
      Rules Coordinator 
 



 
STATE OF WASHINGTON 

GAMBLING COMMISSION 
“Protect the Public by Ensuring that Gambling is Legal and Honest” 

 
 
June 26, 2019 
 
 
TO:  COMMISSIONERS:  
  Bud Sizemore, Chair 
  Julia Patterson, Vice Chair 

Christopher Stearns 
Ed Troyer 
Alicia Levy 

 
FROM: Brian Considine, Legal and Legislative Manager 
  Legal and Records Division 

 
SUBJECT:  Savy S Nuon, CR 2019-00065 
  Final Order – July 11, 2019 Commission Meeting 
 
Ms. Savy S Nuon has a gambling license authorizing Public Card Room Employee activity at 
Palace Casino in Lakewood, Washington and a certification authorizing Class III Employee 
activity at Muckleshoot Casino in Auburn, Washington.  Her license and certification expired on 
May 28, 2019.   
 
On December 24, 2018, Ms. Nuon was working as a Floor Supervisor in the gaming pit at Palace 
Casino. Ms. Nuon illegally used 16,250 player points, or $65, from a player’s account to pay for 
the food. On December 25, 2018, while working as a Floor Supervisor, Ms. Nuon again illegally 
used 6,500 player points, or $26, from a player’s account to pay for food. When confronted by the 
General Manager and Casino Manager, Ms. Nuon admitted taking player tracking system points 
from player’s accounts to pay for food.  Her employment was terminated on January 28, 2019. 
 
Director Trujillo issued Ms. Nuon a Notice of Administrative Charges on May 7, 2019, by regular 
and certified mail to her last known address on file. Pursuant to WAC 230-17-010, a response was 
required to be received by the Commission by May 30, 2019. To date, the Commission has 
received no communication from Ms. Nuon. Once charges were issued, Puyallup Tribal Gaming 
Agency revoked Ms. Nuon’s license and terminated her employment at Emerald Queen Casino on 
May 28, 2019. 
 
Ms. Nuon’s failure to respond to the charges or timely request a hearing is a waiver of Ms. Nuon’s 
right to a hearing in Case No. CR 2019-00065. You may take final action against her gambling 
license and certification. Based on her conduct, Ms. Nuon cannot show by clear and convincing 
evidence that she is qualified to keep her gambling license and certification. Therefore, staff 
recommends that the Commission sign the proposed final order and revoke Savy S Nuon’s 
gambling license, Number 68-07679 and Class III Employee certification, Number 69-46177. 
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STATE OF WASHINGTON 
GAMBLING COMMISSION 

 
In the Matter of: 
 
 
SAVY S NUON, 
License Nos. 68-07679 
                      69-46177, 
                    
 

 
Licensee/Class III Employee. 

NO.  CR 2019-00065 
            
 
FINAL ORDER OF THE 
GAMBLING COMMISSION 
 

 This matter having come before the Washington State Gambling Commission 

(Commission) on July 11, 2019, the Commission makes the following Findings of Fact, 

Conclusions of Law, and issues its Final Order: 

I.  FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Washington State Gambling Commission issued Savy S Nuon License No.: 

68-07679, authorizing Public Card Room Employee activity at Palace Casino in Lakewood, 

Washington, and Certification No: 69-46177, authorizing Class III Employee activity at Emerald 

Queen Casino in Fife, Washington. 

2. This license and certification, which expired on May 28, 2019, were issued 

subject to Ms. Nuon’s compliance with state gambling laws and Commission rules in accordance 

with the Puyallup Tribe of Indians Tribal-State Gaming Compact.  

3. On December 24, 2018, Ms. Nuon was working as a Floor Supervisor in the 

gaming pit at Palace Casino. 
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4. Ms. Nuon ordered food for a player who was not in the casino that day, using 

16,250 player points, or $65, from the absent player to pay for the food. She asked the server to 

put the food in a “to-go” bag for her and her adult daughter. 

5. Ms. Nuon manipulated the Sonoma Player Tracking System to issue the absent 

player more points and offered the difference to the server.  

6. On December 25, 2018, while working as a Floor Supervisor, Ms. Nuon again 

ordered food for a player that was not in the casino at that time. She took 6,500 player points, or 

$26, to pay for the food.  

7. When confronted by the General Manager and Casino Manager, Ms. Nuon 

admitted that she had comped herself food without the players’ permission. 

8. Ms. Nuon’s employment was terminated on January 28, 2019. 

9. Director David Trujillo issued administrative charges on May 7, 2019 alleging 

that Ms. Nuon’s actions constituted a violation of RCW 9.46.075 and WAC 230-03-085. Further, 

that she could not show by clear and convincing evidence that she was qualified for licensure as 

required by RCW 9.46.153(1), and that her actions warranted revocation of her license pursuant 

to RCW 9.46.075(1) and (8), WAC 230-03-085(1), (3), and (9)(a) and (d), and in accordance 

with Section V. E. (1) of the Puyallup Tribe of Indians Tribal-State Gaming Compact. 

10. Once charges were issued, Puyallup Tribal Gaming Agency revoked Ms. Nuon’s 

license and terminated her employment at Emerald Queen Casino on May 28, 2019. 

11. Ms. Nuon was sent the charges by regular and certified mail on May 7, 2019 to 

the last address the Gambling Commission had on file.   

12. Pursuant to WAC 230-17-010, a response was required to be received by the 

Commission by May 30, 2019. To date, the Commission has received no communication from 

Ms. Nuon. 
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II.  CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. Ms. Nuon received proper notice of the May 7, 2019 charges pursuant to RCW 

34.05.431, RCW 34.05.434, WAC 230-17-005, WAC 230-17-010, and WAC 10-08-130.   

2. The Commission can take final action against Ms. Nuon’s gambling license and 

certification under Case Number CR 2019-00065 pursuant to RCW 9.46.075, RCW 

34.05.440(1), RCW 34.05.461, and WAC 230-03-085. 

3. Ms. Nuon’s license and certification should be revoked under Case Number CR 

2019-00065 pursuant to RCW 9.46.075, RCW 9.46.153(1), RCW 34.05.440(1), RCW 

34.05.461, and WAC 230-03-085. 
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ORDER 

 This matter having come before the Commission at its July 11, 2019, Commission 

meeting, the Commissioners having heard arguments, been given the chance to review the 

administrative record, and being fully advised in this matter, now therefore: 

 It is hereby ORDERED that Savy S Nuon’s Public Card Room Employee license, 

Number 68-07679 and Class III certification, Number 69-46177, is REVOKED.  

 

DATED this 11th day of July, 2019. 
 
 
____________________________________ _________________________________ 
BUD SIZEMORE, Chair JULIA PATTERSON, Vice Chair 
 
 
____________________________________  __________________________________  
CHRISTOPHER STEARNS    ED TROYER 
 
 
____________________________________ 
ALICIA LEVY 
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NOTICE 
 

Reconsideration: RCW 34.05.470 and WAC 230-17-140 provide that a party may file a 

petition for reconsideration of a final order. A petition for reconsideration must be received no 

later than thirteen (13) days after the date this final order is mailed.  Any motion for 

reconsideration must state the specific grounds supporting the party’s request for 

reconsideration.  

Stay of Final Order: Filing for reconsideration does not stay the effectiveness of this 

Order. WAC 230-17-145 provides that a party may petition the Commission for a stay of a final 

order.  Any petition for a stay should be received by the Commission within thirteen (13) days 

after the date this final order is mailed. 

Judicial Review: RCW 34.05.542 provides that a party may appeal this final order by 

filing a petition for judicial review within thirty (30) days after service of this order.  A petition 

for judicial review must be filed with the appropriate superior court and served upon both the 

Commission and the Office of the Attorney General. 

Service: This Order was served on you three days after it was deposited in the United 

States Postal Service regular mail, excluding the date of mailing. WAC 230-17-035. 

Any motions or petitions for judicial review should be served on or mailed to: 

Washington State Gambling Commission                     Kellen Wright 
Legal and Records Division                                           Attorney General’s Office 
4565 7th Avenue S.E., Lacey, WA                                 1135 Washington St. SE  
P.O. Box 42400                                                              P.O. Box 40100 
Olympia, WA 98504-2400                                             Olympia, WA 98504-0100 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I certify that on the date below I served a copy of the foregoing document on all parties 

and/or their counsel by United States Postal Service regular mail to the following: 
 
 
SAVY S NUON 
9812 WALLER RD E 
TACOMA, WA  98446 

 EXECUTED this ___ day of July, 2019, at Lacey, Washington. 
 
 
             
      Ashlie Laydon 
      Rules Coordinator 
 



 
STATE OF WASHINGTON 

GAMBLING COMMISSION 
“Protect the Public by Ensuring that Gambling is Legal and Honest” 

 
 
June 26, 2019 
 
TO:  COMMISSIONERS:  
  Bud Sizemore, Chair 
  Julia Patterson, Vice Chair 

Christopher Stearns 
Ed Troyer 
Alicia Levy 

 
FROM: Brian Considine, Legal and Legislative Manager 
  Legal and Records Division 

 
SUBJECT:  Andrew Young, CR 2019-00564 
  Final Order – July 11, 2019 Commission Meeting 
 
Mr. Andrew Young has a gambling license authorizing Public Card Room Employee activity at 
Fortune Casino in Renton, Washington.  His license expires on March 18, 2020.   
 
On March 12, 2019, Mr. Young completed his renewal application online. Mr. Young’s gambling 
license application requires him to disclose all possible criminal history. The gambling license 
application also requires a signature indicating that all information is submitted under penalty of 
perjury.  
 
On January 14, 2019, criminal charges were filed in King County Superior Court alleging that Mr. 
Young violated the Uniform Controlled Substances Act by unlawfully and feloniously 
manufacturing marijuana, and Defrauded a Public Utility 1st Degree, using or receiving the direct 
benefit of a utility service without authorization. When Mr. Young submitted his gambling license 
application, he did not disclose these pending felony charges involving moral turpitude and theft.  
 
Director Trujillo issued Mr. Young a Notice of Administrative Charges on April 18, 2019, by 
regular and certified mail to his last known address on file. The certified mail was delivered on 
April 29, 2019. Pursuant to WAC 230-17-010, a response was required to be received by the 
Commission by May 20, 2019. A timely request for hearing was received and a prehearing 
conference was set for May 28, 2019. Mr. Young failed to appear at his prehearing conference. 
 
Mr. Young’s failure to appear at the prehearing conference is a waiver of Mr. Young’s right to a 
hearing in Case No. CR 2019-00564. You may take final action against his gambling license. 
Based on his conduct, Mr. Young cannot show by clear and convincing evidence that he is 
qualified to keep his gambling license. Therefore, staff recommends that the Commission sign the 
proposed final order and revoke Andrew Young’s Public Card Room Employee license, Number 
68-22492. 
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STATE OF WASHINGTON 
GAMBLING COMMISSION 

 
In the Matter of: 
 
 
ANDREW YOUNG, 
License No. 68-22492, 
                    
 

 
Licensee. 

NO.  CR 2019-00564 
            
 
FINAL ORDER OF THE 
GAMBLING COMMISSION 
 

 This matter having come before the Washington State Gambling Commission 

(Commission) on July 11, 2019, the Commission makes the following Findings of Fact, 

Conclusions of Law, and issues its Final Order: 

I.  FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Washington State Gambling Commission issued Andrew Young License 

No.: 68-22492, authorizing Public Card Room Employee activity at Fortune Casino in Renton, 

Washington. 

2. This license, which expires on March 18, 2020, was issued subject to Mr. 

Young’s compliance with state gambling laws and Commission rules.  

3. On March 12, 2019, Mr. Young completed his renewal application online. 

4. Mr. Young’s gambling license application requires him to disclose all possible 

criminal history.  

5. The gambling license application also requires a signature indicating that all 

information is submitted under penalty of perjury. 

6. Mr. Young did not disclose any criminal history. 
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7. On January 14, 2019, Information and Probable Cause were filed in King County 

Superior Court charging Mr. Young with Violation of the Uniform Controlled Substances Act 

(VUCSA), stating on or about April 19, 2017, Mr. Young unlawfully and feloniously 

manufactured marijuana, and Defrauding a Public Utility 1st Degree, stating that between June 

25, 2016 and April 19, 2017, Mr. Young used or received the direct benefit of a utility service 

without authorization.  

8. When Mr. Young submitted his gambling license application, he chose not to 

disclose the above pending felony charges involving moral turpitude and theft. 

9. Director David Trujillo issued administrative charges on April 18, 2019 alleging 

that Mr. Young’s actions constituted a violation of RCW 9.46.075 and WAC 230-03-085. 

Further, that he could not show by clear and convincing evidence that he was qualified for 

licensure as required by RCW 9.46.153(1), and that his actions warranted revocation of his 

license pursuant to RCW 9.46.075(1), (2), (7), (8), and (9), and WAC 230-03-085(1), (8), and 

(9)(a). 

10. Mr. Young was sent the charges by regular and certified mail on April 18, 2019 

to the last address the Gambling Commission had on file.  The certified mail was delivered on 

April 29, 2019.   

11. Pursuant to WAC 230-17-010, a response was required to be received by the 

Commission by May 20, 2019. A request for hearing was received on May 13, 2019 and a 

prehearing conference was scheduled for May 28, 2019. Mr. Young failed to appear for the 

prehearing conference.  

II.  CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. Mr. Young received proper notice of the April 18, 2019 charges via regular and 

certified mail on April 18, 2019 pursuant to RCW 34.05.431, RCW 34.05.434, WAC 230-17-

005, WAC 230-17-010, and WAC 10-08-130.   
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2. The Commission can take final action against Mr. Young’s gambling license 

under Case Number CR 2019-00564 pursuant to RCW 9.46.075, RCW 34.05.440(1), RCW 

34.05.461, and WAC 230-03-085. 

3. Mr. Young’s license should be revoked under Case Number CR 2019-00564 

pursuant to RCW 9.46.075, RCW 9.46.153(1), RCW 34.05.440(1), RCW 34.05.461, and WAC 

230-03-085. 
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ORDER 

 This matter having come before the Commission at its July 11, 2019, Commission 

meeting, the Commissioners having heard arguments, been given the chance to review the 

administrative record, and being fully advised in this matter, now therefore: 

 It is hereby ORDERED that Andrew Young’s gambling license, Number 68-22492, is 

REVOKED.  

 

DATED this 11th day of July, 2019. 
 
 
____________________________________ _________________________________ 
BUD SIZEMORE, Chair JULIA PATTERSON, Vice Chair 
 
 
____________________________________  __________________________________  
CHRISTOPHER STEARNS    ED TROYER 
 
 
____________________________________ 
ALICIA LEVY 
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NOTICE 
 

Reconsideration: RCW 34.05.470 and WAC 230-17-140 provide that a party may file a 

petition for reconsideration of a final order. A petition for reconsideration must be received no 

later than thirteen (13) days after the date this final order is mailed.  Any motion for 

reconsideration must state the specific grounds supporting the party’s request for 

reconsideration.  

Stay of Final Order: Filing for reconsideration does not stay the effectiveness of this 

Order. WAC 230-17-145 provides that a party may petition the Commission for a stay of a final 

order.  Any petition for a stay should be received by the Commission within thirteen (13) days 

after the date this final order is mailed. 

Judicial Review: RCW 34.05.542 provides that a party may appeal this final order by 

filing a petition for judicial review within thirty (30) days after service of this order.  A petition 

for judicial review must be filed with the appropriate superior court and served upon both the 

Commission and the Office of the Attorney General. 

Service: This Order was served on you three days after it was deposited in the United 

States Postal Service regular mail, excluding the date of mailing. WAC 230-17-035. 

Any motions or petitions for judicial review should be served on or mailed to: 

Washington State Gambling Commission                     Kellen Wright 
Legal and Records Division                                           Attorney General’s Office 
4565 7th Avenue S.E., Lacey, WA                                 1135 Washington St. SE  
P.O. Box 42400                                                              P.O. Box 40100 
Olympia, WA 98504-2400                                             Olympia, WA 98504-0100 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I certify that on the date below I served a copy of the foregoing document on all parties 

and/or their counsel by United States Postal Service regular mail to the following: 
 
 
ANDREW YOUNG 
10318 55TH AVE S 
SEATTLE, WA  98178 

 EXECUTED this ___ day of July, 2019, at Lacey, Washington. 
 
 
             
      Ashlie Laydon 
      Rules Coordinator 
 



 
STATE OF WASHINGTON 

GAMBLING COMMISSION 
“Protect the Public by Ensuring that Gambling is Legal and Honest” 

 
 
June 26, 2019 
 
 
TO:  COMMISSIONERS:  
  Bud Sizemore, Chair 
  Julia Patterson, Vice Chair 

Christopher Stearns 
Ed Troyer 
Alicia Levy 

 
FROM: Brian Considine, Legal and Legislative Manager 
  Legal and Records Division 

 
SUBJECT:  Tina G Kuahiwinui, CR 2019-00433 
  Final Order – July 11, 2019 Commission Meeting 
 
Ms. Tina G Kuahiwinui has a gambling certification authorizing Class III Employee activity at 
Muckleshoot Casino in Auburn, Washington.  Her certification expires on July 21, 2019.   
 
On December 31, 2018, Ms. Kuahiwinui attempted to defraud Key Bank by claiming someone 
took her debit card and withdrew or attempted to withdraw $4352 from her account using an ATM 
at Muckleshoot Casino. The Muckleshoot Tribal Gaming Agency opened an investigation and 
concluded, after reviewing surveillance video and talking with Ms. Kuahiwinui, that Ms. 
Kuahiwinui was the person who conducted the ATM transactions and was in debt to creditors and 
had lost approximately $8,600 to the casino in 2018. On January 23, 2019, Ms. Kuahiwinui was 
notified that her tribal gaming license was revoked effective immediately. Ms. Kuahiwinui has not 
reported the revocation of her tribal gaming license to the Washington State Gambling 
Commission.  
 
Director Trujillo issued Ms. Kuahiwinui a Notice of Administrative Charges on April 23, 2019, 
by regular and certified mail to her last known address on file. The certified mail was delivered on 
April 25, 2019. Pursuant to WAC 230-17-010, a response was required to be received by the 
Commission by May 16, 2019. To date, the Commission has received no communication from Ms. 
Kuahiwinui. 
 
Ms. Kuahiwinui’s failure to respond to the charges or timely request a hearing is a waiver of Ms. 
Kuahiwinui’s right to a hearing in Case No. CR 2019-00433. You may take final action against 
her gambling certification. Based on her conduct, Ms. Kuahiwinui cannot show by clear and 
convincing evidence that she is qualified to keep her gambling certification. Therefore, staff 
recommends that the Commission sign the proposed final order and revoke Tina G Kuahiwinui’s 
Class III Employee certification, Number 69-40156. 
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STATE OF WASHINGTON 
GAMBLING COMMISSION 

 
In the Matter of: 
 
 
TINA G KUAHIWINUI, 
License No. 69-40156, 
                    
 

 
Class III Employee. 

NO.  CR 2019-00433 
            
 
FINAL ORDER OF THE 
GAMBLING COMMISSION 
 

 This matter having come before the Washington State Gambling Commission 

(Commission) on July 11, 2019, the Commission makes the following Findings of Fact, 

Conclusions of Law, and issues its Final Order: 

I.  FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Washington State Gambling Commission issued Tina G Kuahiwinui 

Certification No.: 69-40156, authorizing Class III Employee activity at Muckleshoot Casino in 

Auburn, Washington. 

2. This certification, which expires on July 21, 2019, was issued subject to Ms. 

Kuahiwinui’s compliance with state gambling laws and Commission rules in accordance with 

the Muckleshoot Tribal-State Gaming Compact.  

3. On January 8, 2019, Muckleshoot Tribal Gaming Agency opened an investigation 

after Key Bank contacted them regarding possible fraudulent activity committed by Ms. 

Kuahiwinui at the casino. 
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4. Ms. Kuahiwinui reported to Key Bank that someone had used her debit card to 

withdraw cash from her account without her permission between the hours of 1305 on December 

30, 2018 and 0054 on December 31, 2018. 

5. These transactions consisted of attempted withdrawals totaling in $4,000 and 

successful withdrawals totaling in $352. 

6. Surveillance showed that Ms. Kuahiwinui was present and participated in the 

transactions that took place during the above times. 

7. A review of Ms. Kuahiwinui’s credit report noted that she had over $9,000 in 

collections and owed an additional amount closer to $10,000 to creditors. The investigation also 

revealed that Ms. Kuahiwinui’s 2018 win/loss at the Muckleshoot Casino was negative $8,652. 

8. When interviewed, Ms. Kuahiwinui denied using her Key Bank Debit Card at the 

Muckleshoot Casino. She admitted to conducting transactions at the above times, but claimed 

she used her Wells Fargo account. She also denied that she made a disputed charge claim to Key 

Bank. 

9. When informed that there was video surveillance of the above transactions, she 

admitted that she did conduct the transactions and later chose to dispute them. She explained that 

she was having financial issues and was the sole provider. She apologized for her actions in 

attempting to defraud Key Bank by making a false claim.  

10. On January 23, 2019, Ms. Kuahiwinui was sent a letter notifying her that her 

tribal gaming license was revoked effective immediately. 

11. Ms. Kuahiwinui has not reported the revocation of her tribal gaming license to 

the Washington State Gambling Commission. 

12. Director David Trujillo issued administrative charges on April 23, 2019 alleging 

that Ms. Kuahiwinui’s actions constituted a violation of RCW 9.46.075 and WAC 230-03-085. 

Further, that she could not show by clear and convincing evidence that she was qualified for 

licensure as required by RCW 9.46.153(1), and that her actions warranted revocation of her 
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license pursuant to RCW 9.46.075(1), (7), and (9), WAC 230-03-085(1), (8), and (9)(a), and in 

accordance with Section V. C. (1) and (3) of the Muckleshoot Tribal-State Gaming Compact. 

13. Ms. Kuahiwinui was sent the charges by regular and certified mail on April 23, 

2019 to the last address the Gambling Commission had on file.  The certified mail was delivered 

on April 25, 2019.   

14. Pursuant to WAC 230-17-010, a response was required to be received by the 

Commission by May 16, 2019. To date, the Commission has received no communication from 

Ms. Kuahiwinui. 

II.  CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. Ms. Kuahiwinui received proper notice of the April 23, 2019 charges via regular 

and certified mail on April 23, 2019 pursuant to RCW 34.05.431, RCW 34.05.434, WAC 230-

17-005, WAC 230-17-010, and WAC 10-08-130.   

2. The Commission can take final action against Ms. Kuahiwinui’s gambling 

certification under Case Number CR 2019-00433 pursuant to RCW 9.46.075, RCW 

34.05.440(1), RCW 34.05.461, and WAC 230-03-085. 

3. Ms. Kuahiwinui’s certification should be revoked under Case Number CR 2019-

00433 pursuant to RCW 9.46.075, RCW 9.46.153(1), RCW 34.05.440(1), RCW 34.05.461, and 

WAC 230-03-085. 
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ORDER 

 This matter having come before the Commission at its July 11, 2019, Commission 

meeting, the Commissioners having heard arguments, been given the chance to review the 

administrative record, and being fully advised in this matter, now therefore: 

 It is hereby ORDERED that Tina G Kuahiwinui’s Class III certification, Number 69-

40156, is REVOKED.  

 

DATED this 11th day of July, 2019. 
 
 
____________________________________ _________________________________ 
BUD SIZEMORE, Chair JULIA PATTERSON, Vice Chair 
 
 
____________________________________  __________________________________  
CHRISTOPHER STEARNS    ED TROYER 
 
 
____________________________________ 
ALICIA LEVY 
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NOTICE 
 

Reconsideration: RCW 34.05.470 and WAC 230-17-140 provide that a party may file a 

petition for reconsideration of a final order. A petition for reconsideration must be received no 

later than thirteen (13) days after the date this final order is mailed.  Any motion for 

reconsideration must state the specific grounds supporting the party’s request for 

reconsideration.  

Stay of Final Order: Filing for reconsideration does not stay the effectiveness of this 

Order. WAC 230-17-145 provides that a party may petition the Commission for a stay of a final 

order.  Any petition for a stay should be received by the Commission within thirteen (13) days 

after the date this final order is mailed. 

Judicial Review: RCW 34.05.542 provides that a party may appeal this final order by 

filing a petition for judicial review within thirty (30) days after service of this order.  A petition 

for judicial review must be filed with the appropriate superior court and served upon both the 

Commission and the Office of the Attorney General. 

Service: This Order was served on you three days after it was deposited in the United 

States Postal Service regular mail, excluding the date of mailing. WAC 230-17-035. 

Any motions or petitions for judicial review should be served on or mailed to: 

Washington State Gambling Commission                     Kellen Wright 
Legal and Records Division                                           Attorney General’s Office 
4565 7th Avenue S.E., Lacey, WA                                 1135 Washington St. SE  
P.O. Box 42400                                                              P.O. Box 40100 
Olympia, WA 98504-2400                                             Olympia, WA 98504-0100 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I certify that on the date below I served a copy of the foregoing document on all parties 

and/or their counsel by United States Postal Service regular mail to the following: 
 
 
TINA G KUAHIWINUI 
210 174TH ST E 
SPANAWAY, WA  98387 

 EXECUTED this ___ day of July, 2019, at Lacey, Washington. 
 
 
             
      Ashlie Laydon 
      Rules Coordinator 
 



 
STATE OF WASHINGTON 

GAMBLING COMMISSION 
“Protect the Public by Ensuring that Gambling is Legal and Honest” 

 
 
June 26, 2019 
 
 
TO:  COMMISSIONERS:  
  Bud Sizemore, Chair 
  Julia Patterson, Vice Chair 

Christopher Stearns 
Ed Troyer 
Alicia Levy 

 
FROM: Brian Considine, Legal and Legislative Manager 
  Legal and Records Division 

 
SUBJECT:  Su-Zhen Wu, CR 2019-00620 
  Final Order – July 11, 2019 Commission Meeting 
 
Ms. Su-Zhen Wu has a gambling license authorizing Public Card Room Employee activity at 
Fortune Casino in Renton, Washington.  Her license expires on April 11, 2020.   
 
Ms. Wu has been licensed since 2004. On March 27, 2019, Ms. Wu completed her renewal 
application online. On January 31, 2019, criminal charges were filed in King County Superior 
Court alleging that Ms. Wu violated the Uniform Controlled Substances Act by unlawfully and 
feloniously manufacturing marijuana. On February 14, 2019, Ms. Wu was arraigned on these 
charges. When Ms. Wu submitted her gambling license application, she chose not to disclose the 
above pending felony charge involving moral turpitude. Ms. Wu’s gambling license application 
requires her to disclose all possible criminal history. The gambling license application also requires 
a signature indicating that all information is submitted under penalty of perjury. 
 
Director Trujillo issued Ms. Wu a Notice of Administrative Charges on April 18, 2019, by regular 
and certified mail to her last known address on file. The certified mail was returned on May 17, 
2019. Pursuant to WAC 230-17-010, a response was required to be received by the Commission 
by May 13, 2019. To date, the Commission has received no communication from Ms. Wu. 
 
Ms. Wu’s failure to respond to the charges or timely request a hearing is a waiver of Ms. Wu’s 
right to a hearing in Case No. CR 2019-00620. You may take final action against her gambling 
license. Based on her conduct, Ms. Wu cannot show by clear and convincing evidence that she is 
qualified to keep her gambling license. Therefore, staff recommends that the Commission sign the 
proposed final order and revoke Su-Zhen Wu’s Public Card Room Employee license, Number 68-
19478. 
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STATE OF WASHINGTON 
GAMBLING COMMISSION 

 
In the Matter of: 
 
 
SU-ZHEN WU, 
License No. 68-19478, 
                    
 

 
Licensee. 

NO.  CR 2019-00620 
            
 
FINAL ORDER OF THE 
GAMBLING COMMISSION 
 

 This matter having come before the Washington State Gambling Commission 

(Commission) on July 11, 2019, the Commission makes the following Findings of Fact, 

Conclusions of Law, and issues its Final Order: 

I.  FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Washington State Gambling Commission issued Su-Zhen Wu License No.: 

68-19478, authorizing Public Card Room activity at Fortune Casino in Renton, Washington. 

2. This license, which expires on April 11, 2020, was issued subject to Ms. Wu’s 

compliance with state gambling laws and Commission rules.  

3. Ms. Wu has been licensed since 2004.  

4. On March 27, 2019, Ms. Wu completed her renewal application online. 

5. Ms. Wu’s gambling license application requires her to disclose all possible 

criminal history. 

6. The gambling license application also requires a signature indicating that all 

information is submitted under penalty of perjury. 

7. Ms. Wu did not disclose any criminal history. 
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8. On January 31, 2019, Information and Probable Cause were filed in King County 

Superior Court charging Ms. Wu with Violation of the Uniform Controlled Substances Act 

(VUCSA) stating Ms. Wu unlawfully and feloniously manufactured marijuana. 

9. On February 14, 2019, Ms. Wu was arraigned on the VUCSA charge. 

10. When Ms. Wu submitted her gambling license application, she chose not to 

disclose the above pending felony charge involving moral turpitude. 

11. Director David Trujillo issued administrative charges on April 18, 2019 alleging 

that Ms. Wu’s actions constituted a violation of RCW 9.46.075 and WAC 230-03-085. Further, 

that she could not show by clear and convincing evidence that she was qualified for licensure as 

required by RCW 9.46.153(1), and that her actions warranted revocation of her license pursuant 

to RCW 9.46.075(1), (2), (8), and (9), and WAC 230-03-085(1), (8), and (9)(a). 

12. Ms. Wu was sent the charges by regular and certified mail on April 14, 2019 to 

the last address the Gambling Commission had on file.  The certified mail was returned on May 

17, 2019.   

13. Pursuant to WAC 230-17-010, a response was required to be received by the 

Commission by May 13, 2019. To date, the Commission has received no communication from 

Ms. Wu. 

II.  CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. Ms. Wu received proper notice of the April 18, 2019 charges via regular and 

certified mail on April 18, 2019 pursuant to RCW 34.05.431, RCW 34.05.434, WAC 230-17-

005, WAC 230-17-010, and WAC 10-08-130.   

2. The Commission can take final action against Ms. Wu’s gambling license under 

Case Number CR 2019-00620 pursuant to RCW 9.46.075, RCW 34.05.440(1), RCW 34.05.461, 

and WAC 230-03-085. 
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3. Ms. Wu’s license should be revoked under Case Number CR 2019-00620 

pursuant to RCW 9.46.075, RCW 9.46.153(1), RCW 34.05.440(1), RCW 34.05.461, and WAC 

230-03-085. 
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ORDER 

 This matter having come before the Commission at its July 11, 2019, Commission 

meeting, the Commissioners having heard arguments, been given the chance to review the 

administrative record, and being fully advised in this matter, now therefore: 

 It is hereby ORDERED that Su-Zhen Wu’s gambling license, Number 68-19478, is 

REVOKED.  

 

DATED this 11th day of July, 2019. 
 
 
____________________________________ _________________________________ 
BUD SIZEMORE, Chair JULIA PATTERSON, Vice Chair 
 
 
____________________________________  __________________________________  
CHRISTOPHER STEARNS    ED TROYER 
 
 
____________________________________ 
ALICIA LEVY 
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NOTICE 
 

Reconsideration: RCW 34.05.470 and WAC 230-17-140 provide that a party may file a 

petition for reconsideration of a final order. A petition for reconsideration must be received no 

later than thirteen (13) days after the date this final order is mailed.  Any motion for 

reconsideration must state the specific grounds supporting the party’s request for 

reconsideration.  

Stay of Final Order: Filing for reconsideration does not stay the effectiveness of this 

Order. WAC 230-17-145 provides that a party may petition the Commission for a stay of a final 

order.  Any petition for a stay should be received by the Commission within thirteen (13) days 

after the date this final order is mailed. 

Judicial Review: RCW 34.05.542 provides that a party may appeal this final order by 

filing a petition for judicial review within thirty (30) days after service of this order.  A petition 

for judicial review must be filed with the appropriate superior court and served upon both the 

Commission and the Office of the Attorney General. 

Service: This Order was served on you three days after it was deposited in the United 

States Postal Service regular mail, excluding the date of mailing. WAC 230-17-035. 

Any motions or petitions for judicial review should be served on or mailed to: 

Washington State Gambling Commission                     Kellen Wright 
Legal and Records Division                                           Attorney General’s Office 
4565 7th Avenue S.E., Lacey, WA                                 1135 Washington St. SE  
P.O. Box 42400                                                              P.O. Box 40100 
Olympia, WA 98504-2400                                             Olympia, WA 98504-0100 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I certify that on the date below I served a copy of the foregoing document on all parties 

and/or their counsel by United States Postal Service regular mail to the following: 
 
 
SU-ZHEN WU 
3302 S BRANDON ST 
SEATTLE, WA  98118 

 EXECUTED this ___ day of July, 2019, at Lacey, Washington. 
 
 
             
      Ashlie Laydon 
      Rules Coordinator 
 



 

 
STATE OF WASHINGTON 

GAMBLING COMMISSION 
“Protect the Public by Ensuring that Gambling is Legal and Honest” 

 
July 3, 2019 
 
 
TO:          COMMISSIONERS    EX OFFICIO MEMBERS  
         Bud Sizemore, Chair     Senator Steve Conway  
  Julia Patterson, Vice-Chair    Representative Derek Stanford 
   Christopher Stearns    Representative Brandon Vick 
   Ed Troyer      
   Alicia Levy 
      
FROM:        Brian J. Considine, Legal and Legislative Manager  
 
SUBJECT:  2020 Agency Request Legislation   
 
We will begin discussing possible topics for 2020 agency request legislation.  On behalf of 
Commission staff, I will discuss the following five topics for agency request legislation: 
 

• General Fund appropriation for agency’s law enforcement functions; 
• Amending RCW 9.46.0209 to ensure inclusion of 501(c)(3) nonprofit organizations 

that may not be qualified under current law; 
• Regulations related to social online casinos, loot boxes, and/or skin gambling; 
• Clarity of agency law enforcement authority for Adult Protective Services, Money 

Laundering, and Sports Integrity cases; and 
• Requesting the change in HB 1159, Changing the Definition of Theft, if the current 

supporters do not move the bill in 2020. 
 
Additionally, Commission staff held a stakeholder forum on June 24th to preview possible 
agency request topics and seek input on topics stakeholders would like the Commission to take 
on in 2020.  The following topics were requested by stakeholders:  
 

• Modernize non-profit laws (bingo/raffles), including allowing nonprofits to advertise 
and sell raffle tickets online and increase fund raising event limits in RCW 9.46.0233; 

• Modernize current pull-tab tax requirements in RCW 9.46.110 to only authorize local 
taxes on net receipts instead of gross gambling receipts; 

• Increase $1 pull-tab limit in RCW 9.46.110 to allow for $2/$5 pull-tabs. 
 
I will also seek input from you if there are any additional topics you wish to add to this list.  
Then, we will work to try and identify our top three agency request legislative priorities at the 
July Commission. This will ensure we do not overextend ourselves and set us up for a successful 
2020 legislative session. Once the three priorities are identified, then I will then begin 
stakeholder and legislative outreach on these three topics and have any draft legislation for our 
August Commission Meeting.   



 
STATE OF WASHINGTON 

GAMBLING COMMISSION 

“Protect the Public by Ensuring that Gambling is Legal and Honest” 
 
 

TO:          COMMISSIONERS    EX OFFICIO MEMBERS  

         Bud Sizemore, Chair     Senator Steve Conway  

  Julia Patterson, Vice-Chair    Representative Derek Stanford 

   Christopher Stearns    Representative Brandon Vick 

   Ed Troyer      

   Alicia Levy 

      

FROM:        Brian J. Considine, Legal and Legislative Manager  

   Tyson Wilson, Special Agent 

 

SUBJECT:  Sports Gambling Update – July 2019 

 

This memo continues my sports gambling updates first submitted to you in June 2018. Below is an 

updated sports gambling summary for our July 11, 2019 Commission Meeting:   

Federal 

There are no new updates since my last memo. 

Sports Leagues 

Professional sports leagues continue to lobby state legislators for integrity or royalty fees and control over 

the sharing of their statistics and data.  Integrity/royalty fees are not included in any current operating 

states or bills recently passed by state legislatures.  However, Illinois and Tennessee both recently passed 

bills requiring operators to use official league data for any in-play gambling and allows leagues to restrict 

types of available wagers. 

Additionally, Major League Soccer announced changes to its commercial sponsorship guidelines and it 

will allow its clubs, including the Seattle Sounders, to secure jersey and stadium naming rights with sports 

gambling and liquor companies. 

States 

Delaware, Mississippi, New Jersey, Nevada, New Mexico, West Virginia, Rhode Island and Pennsylvania 

currently offer opportunities for regulated sports gambling, including land-based and online offerings.  

Arkansas first sportsbook began operating on July 1st. 

Additionally, Colorado, Iowa, Indiana, Illinois, New Hampshire, Maine, Montana, New York, Oregon, 

Tennessee, and Washington, D.C. have authorized sports gambling and most are expected to begin 

operations by the end of 2019.  Therefore, 19 states and our nation’s capital could have sports gambling 

operating within their borders by the end of 2019. 

North Carolina, Ohio, and Michigan are the next states that are most likely to pass new sports gambling 

bills in 2019. 
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States (continued) 

Here is an update for current operating states (all numbers are approximate):  

 

Delaware – Sports gambling started in the state on June 5, 2018.  The state Lottery is the 

primary regulator.  Sports gambling is only offered at three land-based racetracks and casinos, 

and these are joint operations by the state through a vendor.  The allocation of net revenues are 

12.5% to the vendors (Scientific Games, William Hill, and StadiumTech) and the remaining 

87.5% of net revenues are allocated 50% to the state, 40% to the racetrack/casinos, and 10% to 

horse racing purses.  In April and May, $12 million was wagered and there was $1.02 million in 

net proceeds.  There was $511,034 in revenue to the state. 

 

New Jersey – Sports gambling started in the state on June 14, 2018.  The Casino Control 

Commission is the primary licensing authority and Attorney General’s Division of Gaming 

Enforcement (DGE) is the primary regulator.  There are currently 10 land-based and 13 online 

operators offering sports gambling. Its land-based gross revenues are taxed at 9.75% and 

mobile and online revenues are taxed at 13%.  In April and May, $632.6 million was wagered 

resulting in $36.7 million in gross revenue.  There was $4.49 million in tax revenue. 

 

Mississippi – Sports gambling started in the state on August 1, 2018.  The Gaming 

Commission is the primary regulator, and gross revenues are taxed at 12%. 23 of the 28 state 

casinos currently offered sports gambling. In April and May, $36.6 million was wagered 

resulting is $3.2 million in gross revenue.  There was $389,976 in tax revenue. 

 

West Virginia – Sports gambling started in the state on September 1, 2018.  The state Lottery is 

the primary regulator for that state’s five licensed race racetrack/casinos, and gross revenues 

are taxed at 10%.  In April and May, $19 million was wagered resulting in $1.21 million in 

gross revenue.  There was $121,079 in tax revenue. 

 

Rhode Island – Sports gambling started in the state on November 26, 2018.  The state lottery 

operates sports betting at two state-run operations using IGT and William Hill as vendors.  The 

allocation of net revenues are 51% to the state; 32% to the Vendor (IGT); and 17% to the 

casino. In April and May, $35.7 million was wagered resulting in $2.86 million in gross 

revenue. 

 

Pennsylvania – Sports gambling started in the state in December 2018. The state gaming 

control board is the primary regulator. Currently, there are 8 casino locations with 3 online 

operators currently. Pennsylvania has a $10 million sports wagering licensing fee and gross 

revenue are taxed at 36%. In April and May, there was $72.7 million wagered for $7.08 million 

in gross revenue.  There was $2.55 million in tax revenue. 

 

Nevada – The Gaming Control Board is the primary regulator. Gross revenues are taxed at 

6.75% and sports gambling can occur at the state’s approximately 190 licensed locations and 

through mobile and internet platforms. In April and May, there was approximately, $645.4 
million wagered resulting in $32.9 million in gross revenue. There was $2.2 million in 

tax revenue. 
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States (continued) 

Oregon – The Oregon Lottery is the primary regulator.  The state lottery selected SB Tech as 

their sports betting vendor. The Lottery estimates that the sports gambling revenue will be 

between $332 and $722 million over the first three years with its vendor receiving 

compensation up to $26.8 million over this time. Sports gambling will be offered through an 

online/mobile platform and kiosks located at lottery retailers, restaurants, and bars. Operations 

should begin prior to the 2019 football season.   

 

Montana – The Montana Lottery is the primary regulator.  The state lottery’s vendor Intralot 

will run the sports gambling operations through lottery-branded kiosks and an online platform 

available only when a mobile device is within range of a kiosk. The lottery plans to start 

offering sports gambling by the beginning of the 2019 football season. 

 

Tribal Governments 

Currently, there are three Tribes outside of Nevada offering sports gambling at their operations–Choctaw 

in Mississippi and Pueblo of Santa Ana and Pueblo of Pojoaque in New Mexico.   

The Pueblo of Isleta in New Mexico (USBookmaking) and Oneida Indian Nation (Caesars) in New York 

previously announced plans to open sportsbooks later this year.  In June, The Mescalero Apache Tribe in 

New Mexico announced they are partnering with William Hill and will open a sportsbook before the 2019 

football season begins. 

Commercial Operators/Media 

ESPN and Caesars announced a new sports gambling partnership.  The deal will place an ESPN-branded 

studio in Caesar’s LINQ Hotel and Casino in Las Vegas where sports betting-themed content will be 

created, along with segments for ESPN’s recently launched sports betting-related show, Daily Wager. 

Caesars’ data and branding will also be integrated across ESPN programming within the coming weeks 

for use across ESPN’s content. 

Turner Sports and Caesars announced a new sports gambling partnership earlier this year.  The deal will 

place a Bleacher Report studio at Caesars Palace in Las Vegas where gambling-related sports content will 

be created. Caesars will also serve as a gaming and sponsorship partner with Bleacher Report as part of 

the agreement and gambling-related content will be accessible through the Bleacher Report mobile app. 

Lastly, Caesars has agreed to merge with Eldorado Resorts in a deal valued at $17.3 billion.  The new 

company would own 60 properties in 16 states, and has sports gambling impacts considering both 

companies’ emerging partnerships with sportsbook operators, leagues, teams, broadcasters (see above). 



Sports Betting
July 11, 2019
Brian Considine, Legal & Legislative Manager
Legal & Records Unit
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Washington State Law

Gambling Act (RCW 9.46)
Relevant Statutes:
RCW 9.46.070 –Powers and Duties

RCW 9.46.0335 – Sports pools authorized

RCW 9.46.220 - .225 – Professional gambling

RCW 9.46.240 – Prohibition on internet gambling

RCW 9.46.360 – Compact Negotiation Process
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Washington State Law

Additional Relevant Gambling Laws:
RCW 67.04 – Baseball match-fixing laws

RCW 67.24 – Sporting contest match-fixing laws

RCW 67.16 – Horse Racing Act

RCW 67.70 – State Lottery Act
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Sports Gambling Bills

• Only authorized at 
Tribal CasinosHB 1975

• Title-only BillSB 5965

• Horse Track

• OTB

• Tribal Casinos
HB 1992
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HB 1975

Title: “An act relating to authorizing sports wagering subject to the terms 
of tribal-state gaming compacts”

Sponsors: Representatives Pettigrew (prime), Walsh, Kirby, Riccelli, 
Fitzgibbon, Stonier, Tharinger, Pollet

Committee History: 

• Introduced on Feb. 8th

• Hearing on Feb. 14th

• Executive Action on Feb. 21st (8-2-1 vote passing bill)

• Referred to Appropriations (no hearing)



WASHINGTON STATE GAMBLING COMMISSION 7

HB 1975

Authorizes federally recognized Indian Tribes to operate sports 
gambling through Class III gaming compacts.

Authorizes the use of internet for sports gambling provided that the 
wager be placed and accepted only while the player is on the Tribal 
Casino premises.

Provides that sports gambling pursuant to a Class III compact is not 
bookmaking under state law.
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HB 1975

Defines sports wagering as:

• A professional sport or athletic event; 

• A collegiate sport or athletic event; 

• An Olympic or international sports competition or event; or 

• A combination of sporting events, athletic events, or  
competitions.  
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HB 1975 - WSGC Impact

Regulatory cost:

Fiscal Note for HB 1975 – Min of $1.2 million per year as we scale up –
Once it is a mature stable market, then likely we can scale down.

Licensing, Regulation, Tribal Gaming, Electronic Gambling Lab, Criminal 
Enforcement, Legal, and Business Units within agency will be impacted.

Will need to write new rules for new activities/licensees and work with 
Tribes and Tribal Gaming Regulators to establish new sports gambling 
regulatory structure.
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HB 1975

Result: 

All 29 federally recognized Indian Tribes could negotiate a Class III 
gaming compact with the state to operate a sportsbook at their casino 
properties prior to operating a sportsbook at a Tribal Casino.

On-premise and on-premise mobile sports gambling.

WSGC and Tribes would work out details of sports gambling 
operational details (types of wagers, activities to wager on, licensing, 
player disputes, etc.) in compact.
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HB 1992

Title: “An act relating to sports wagering”

Sponsors: Representative Schmick

Committee History: 

• Introduced on Feb. 11th

• No Hearing on bill
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HB 1992

Excludes “sports wagering” from current definition of gambling.  

Instead, defines “sports wagering” in the Horse Racing Act (RCW 67.16) 
as placing wagers on the outcome of professional and collegiate sports 
contests at authorized sports wagering facilities.

Sports wagering facility defined as the “physical property of a class 1 
racing association, authorized off-track betting location, and Tribal 
casino.
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HB 1992

Under the Horse Racing Act (RCW 67.16):

Class 1 racing associations may conduct sports wagering handicapping 
contests.

WSGC will: 

(1) be the state regulator; 

(2) adopt rules and regulations for sports gambling; and 

(3) regulate sports wagering at Class 1 racing and off-track 
betting properties, and Tribal casinos per Class III compacts.
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HB 1992
Adopts current off-track betting structure in Horse Racing Act:

One off-track betting location for each county and two for King County 

• Total of 40 possible locations

• Currently 10 commercial locations (current HB card rooms or pull-
tab operators)

- Also 3 Tribal casino locations

• Locations must be 20 miles from Emerald Downs and 60 miles 
from other racing facilities conducting a live race meet

Does not authorize internet sports gambling/advanced deposit 
wagering



WASHINGTON STATE GAMBLING COMMISSION 15

HB 1992 – State Impact

There will be a regulatory cost but WSGC and WHRC did not prepare 
fiscal notes – WSGC minimum cost likely higher because more 
operators.

Bill allocates 15% of gross receipts, in equal percentages, to: WHRC, 
WSGC, HCA’s Problem Gambling Account, WA Breeder Awards 
Account, WA bred owners’ bonus fund, and Class C Purse Fund 
Account.

Remaining 85% of gross receipts divided equally between Class 1 
racing association and Class C Purse Fund Account.
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HB 1992

Result: 

All 29 federally recognized Indian Tribes could negotiate a Class III gaming 
compact with the state to operate a sportsbook at their casino properties.

Emerald Downs could have a licensed sportsbook and 40 additional 
possible sports gambling locations.

Land-based only operations – no internet or mobile authorized.

New rules for new activities/licensees before activities could begin.
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Regulatory Policy Issues

Licensing Requirements

Equipment Testing & Approval

Criminal Investigation & 
Enforcement

Installations & Inspections

New Admin Cases

Payout Disputes

Geo-fencing

Process for authorizing activities 

Official Data / Sports Data

Process for authorizing unique 
events (fantasy sports, esports, 
Oscars)
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Problem Gambling

Self-exclusion – Horse Racing Act not included in HB 1302 but can 
still cover if we are the state regulator.

Problem Gambling Task Force – Review and analyze sports 
gambling impact to current state problem gambling structure.



Questions?
Brian Considine, Legal & Legislative Manager
Legal & Records Unit
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